Salaries  107,009   444,903   551,912   120,725   376,703   497,428

  Insurance  11,070   37,862   48,932   11,782   32,003   43,785

  Pension  4,948   16,661   21,609   5,186   14,787   19,973

  Other employee benefits  6,565   17,598   24,163   7,131   15,603   22,734

 Depreciation  111,735   91,295   203,030   121,033   78,924   199,957

 Amortization  1,410   24,782   26,192   1,130   25,168   26,298

(2) Reorganization

The Company and its subsidiary, AsiaConnect International Co., Ltd. acquired a 40%

stake in K2 International Medical Inc., a subsidiary of Qisda Corporation, in cash on

September 01, 2023. The above transaction is an organizational reorganization under

common control and should be considered as a merger from the beginning in accordance

with the Interpretations (2012) No. 301 and IFRS 3 guidance dated October 26, 2018,

“Accounting Treatment for Business Combination under Common Control”. Based on this,

BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of (continued)

～74～

the Group restated the 2022 consolidated financial statements.

2022.12.31 Consolidated

Balance Sheets

Before

restatement

Amount

affected Restatement
 Current assets $ 1,721,617   999,628   2,721,245

 Non-current assets  1,676,463   293,424   1,969,887

 Total assets $ 3,398,080   1,293,052   4,691,132

 Current liabilities $ 999,349   446,926   1,446,275

 Non-current liabilities  662,225   16,688   678,913

 Total liabilities  1,661,574   463,614   2,125,188

 Capital  445,660   -   445,660

 Capital Surplus  297,921   -   297,921

 Retained earnings  457,384   -   457,384

 Other equity  (2,235)   -   (2,235)

 Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the parent
company

 1,198,730   -   1,198,730

 Equity attributable to former owner

of business combination under

common control

 -   293,313   293,313

 Equity attributable to

non-controlling interest before

business combination under

common control

 -   536,125   536,125

 Non-controlling interests  537,776   -   537,776

 Total equity  1,736,506   829,438   2,565,944

 Total liabilities and equity $ 3,398,080   1,293,052   4,691,132

  2022

Consolidated Statements of

Comprehensive Income

Before

restatement

Amount

affected Restatement
 Net operating revenue $ 2,951,360   1,425,145   4,376,505

 Operating costs  (2,091,111)   (1,038,249)   (3,129,360)

 Gross profit  860,249   386,896   1,247,145

 Realized (unrealized) sales profit  (726)   -   (726)

 Realized gross profit  859,523   386,896   1,246,419

 Operating expenses  (679,370)   (216,785)   (896,155)

 Operating income  180,153   170,111   350,264

 Non-operating income and
expenses

 94,737   (767)   93,970

BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of (continued)

～75～

  2022

Consolidated Statements of

Comprehensive Income

Before

restatement

Amount

affected Restatement
 Income before income tax  274,890   169,344   444,234

 Less: Current income tax
expense

 (38,293)   (40,853)   (79,146)

 Net income  236,597   128,491   365,088

 Other comprehensive income for
the period (net after-tax)

 2,691   20,872   23,563

 Total comprehensive income for
the period

$ 239,288   149,363   388,651

 Profit attributable to:

 shareholders of the parent
company

$ 180,244   -   180,244

 Non-controlling interests  56,353   -   56,353

 Equity attributable to former owner

of business combination under

common control

 -   43,077   43,077

 Equity attributable to

non-controlling interest before

business combination under

common control

 -   85,414   85,414

 Net income $ 236,597   128,491   365,088

 Comprehensive income (loss)
attributable to:

 shareholders of the parent
company

$ 182,935   -   182,935

 Non-controlling interests  56,353   -   56,353

 Equity attributable to former owner

of business combination under

common control

 -   48,507   48,507

 Equity attributable to

non-controlling interest before

business combination under

common control

 -   100,856   100,856

 Total comprehensive income for
the period

$ 239,288   149,363   388,651

 Basic EPS (NTD) $ 4.04   -   4.04

 Diluted EPS (NTD) $ 4.02   -   4.02

BENQ MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of (continued)

～76～

13. Additional Disclosures

(1) Information on significant transactions

For the fiscal year 2023, according to the Preparation Regulations, the information on

significant transactions is as follows:

1. Financing provided to other parties:

Unit: NTD thousand

No. Lending company Borrower
Current

account

Whether

a related

party

Current

maximum

amount

End balance